





Universal cabinet for kits up to four players



Copyright © 1993 by Atarli Games
Corporation. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced by any
mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in
the form of a phonographic recording, nor may it be
stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise
copied for public or private use, without permission
from the publisher.

The game play, all graphic designs, this technical man-
ual, its accompanying schematic diagrams, and the dis-
play manual are protected by the U.S. Copyright Act of
1976.

This Act provides for substantial penalties for violating
federal copyright laws. Courts can impound infringing
articles while legal action is pending. If infringers are
convicted, courts can order destruction of the infring-
ing articles.

In addition, the Act provides for payment of statutory
damages of up to $50,000 per infringing transaction in
certain cases. Infringers may also have to pay costs
and attorneys’ fees and face an imprisonment of up to
five years as well as fines of up to $250,000 in the case
of individuals and up to $500,000 in the case of
corporations.

Atari Games Corporation will aggressively enforce its
copyrights against infringers. We will use all legal
means to immediately halt any manufacture, distribu-
tion, or operation of a copy of video games made by
us. Anyone who purchases such copies risks forfeiting
such a game.

Published by:

Atari Games Corporation
675 Sycamore Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Printed in the U.S.A. 12/93

Produced by the Atari Games Technical Publications
Department. Writing and Design: Andrea Dencker.

Note re. Radio
Frequency Interference

S BPEBPROOOIEHOIODBSODOEDIBNOIOGONETHEOOOGCES

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy, and if not installed and used in ac-
cordance with the instruction manual, may cause inter-
ference to radio communications. It has been tested
and found to comply with the limits for a Class A com-
puting device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of Fed-
eral Communications Commission (FCC) Rules, which

ii

Showcase 33 Service Manual

are designed to provide reasonable protection against
such interference when operated in a commercial en-
vironment. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area or modification to this equipment is likely to
cause interference, in which case the user, at his own
expense, will be required to take whatever measures
may be required to correct the interference. If you sus-
pect interference from an Atari game at your location,
check the following:

o All ground wires in the game are propetly connect-
ed as shown in the game wiring diagram.

¢ The power cord is properly plugged into a ground-
ed three-wire outlet.

e On games provided with an Electromagnetic Inter-
ference (EMI) ground plane and/or Filter Board, be
sure that the game printed-circuit boards (PCBs) are
properly installed on the EMI ground plane and
that the Filter Board is securely installed with all
screws in place and tightened.

The person installing a game printed-circuit board in
the Showcase 33 cabinet is responsible for assuring
that such board does not cause radio interference. If
the game board does cause radio interference, you
must purchase a JAMMA Filter Board, available from
your Atari Games distributor as Atari part no.
A047292-01.

If you are still unable to solve the interference prob-
lem, please contact Customer Service at Atari Games
Corporation. See the inside front cover of this manual
for service in your area.

Notice Re.
Non-Atari Parts

98000 sosessredNROBOROY

WARNING
Use of non-Atari parts or modifications of
any Atari game circuitry may adversely
affect the safety of your game, and may
cause injury to you and your players.

You may void the game warranty (printed on the in-
side back cover of this manual) if you do any of the
following:

¢ Substitute non-Atari parts, including cabinetry, in
the game.

e Modify or alter any circuits in the game by using kits
or parts not supplied by Atari Games Corporation.



Showcase 33 Service Manual

Safety Summary

The following safety precautions apply to all game op-
erators and service personnel. Specific warnings and
cautions will be found in this manual whenever they

apply. -
WARNING

Properly Ground the Game. Players may receive an
electrical shock if this game is not properly grounded!
To avoid electrical shock, do not plug in the game un-
til it has been inspected to ensure it is properly
grounded. This game should only be plugged into a
grounded three-wire outlet. If you have only a two-
wire outlet, we recommend you hire a licensed electri-
cian to install a three-wire grounded outlet. If the con-
trol panel is not properly grounded, players may
receive an electrical shock! After servicing any part on
the control panel, check that the grounding wire is
firmly secured to the inside of the control panel. After
you have checked this, lock up the game,

AC Power Connection. Before you plug in the game,
be sure that the game’s power supply can accept the
AC line voltage in your location. The line voltage re-
quirements are listed in the first chapter of this
manual.

Disconnect Power During Repairs. To avoid electri-
cal shock, disconnect the game from the AC power
before removing or repairing any part of the game. If
you remove or repair the video display, be very careful
to avoid electrical shock. High voltages continue to ex-
ist even after power is disconnected in the display cir-
cuitry and the cathode-ray tube (CRT). Do not touch
the internal parts of the display with your hands or
with metal objects! Always discharge the high voltage
from the CRT before servicing it. Do this after you dis-
connect it from the power source. First, attach one end
of a large, well-insulated, 18-gauge jumper wire to
ground. Then momentarily touch the free end of the
grounded jumper wire to the CRT anode by sliding the
wire under the anode cap. Wait two minutes and do
this again.

Use Only Atari Parts. To maintain the safety of your
Atari game, use only Atari parts when you repair it.
Using non-Atari parts or modifying the game circuitry

may be dangerous, and could injure you and your
players.

Handle the CRT With Care. If you drop the CRT and
it breaks, it may implode! Shattered glass from the im-
plosion can fly six feet or more.

Use the Proper Fuses. To avoid electrical shock, use
replacement fuses which are specified in the parts list
for this game. Replacement fuses must match those re-
placed in fuse type, voltage rating, and current rating.

CAUTION

Properly Attach All Connectors. Make sure that the
connectors on each printed circuit board (PCB) are
properly plugged in. The connectors are keyed to fit
only one way. If they do not slip on easily, do not
force them. If you reverse a connector, it may damage
your game and void your warranty.

Ensure the Proper AC Line Frequency. Video games
manufactured for operation on 60 Hz line power (used
in the United States) must not be operated in countries
with 50 Hz line power (used in Europe). If a 60 Hz
machine operates on 50 Hz line power, the fluorescent
line ballast transformer will overheat and cause a po-
tential fire hazard. Check the product identification la-
bel on your machine for the line frequency
required.

ABOUT NOTES, CAUTIONS, AND
WARNINGS

In Atari publications, notes, cautions and warnings
have the following meaning:

NOTE — A highlighted piece of information.

CAUTION — Equipment and/or parts can be damaged
or destroyed if instructions are not followed. You will
void the warranty on Atari printed-circuit boards, parts
thereon, and video displays if equipment or parts are
damaged or destroyed due to failure of following in-
structions.

WARNING — Players and/or technicians can be killed
or injured if instructions are not followed.

iii



Contents

1 Installation

How to Use This Manual ..........ccocoovvvciironancninenenn, 1-1
Cabinet Equipment Requirements.............c..ccceveeennn, 1-2
Tools Required..........ccccvviiiiininiincecccerece e 1-2
Assembling the Control Panel............cccccocccnn, 1-2
Installing the Game PCB ..........cccccovvminiiiiiiennnenn, 1-3
Installing the Bezel and Attraction Assembly............ 1-6
2 Troubleshooting

INtrOAUCHON ..c.vviii e 2-1
Troubleshooting Table ............cccovvviiviiineniccnn, 2-2

3 Parts lllustrations

See the List of Illustrations that follows.

iv

Showcase 33 Service Manual

Hlustrations

Figure 1-1  Cabinet Wiring Diagram...................... 1-4
Figure 3-1  Showcase 33 Cabinet Assembly........... 3-2
Figure 3-2  Showcase 33 Control Section

ASSEMDIY ..o 3-6
Figure 3-3  Coin Door Assembly ........................ 3-10
Figure 3-4  Power Supply Assembly.................. 3-12
Figure 3-5  JAMMA Filter PCB Schematic

Diagram® .........cccoooiiiiniine e 3-14
Figure 3-6  JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly* ........... 3-16

L N B B B B AR N N J

Table 1-1  Specifications of Showcase 33

Cabinet .......cooveveenenicn e, 1-2
Table 1-2  Wire Connections in Control Panel

HAMNESS. oo e 1-6
Table 2-1  Troubleshooting Table...............cc........ 2-2

“The JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly is not included as standard
equipment in the Showcase 33 cabinet. However, you may
need to purchase this filter board to eliminate radio inter-
Jference caused by your game board. The schematic and as-
sembly diagrams of the filter board are provided bere for
your conveniernce.



CHAPTER

1

Installation

How 10 USE THIS MANUAL ‘

L, HE SHOWCASE 33"

cabinet accommodates

a game kit for up to
four players. This manual pro-
vides information for installing,
testing, and troubleshooting the

Showcase 33 cabinet. ¢ Chap-

ter 1 describes how to install a
kit in your Showcase 33 cabi-
net. ¢ Chapter 2 contains a
troubleshooting table. ¢ Chap-
ter 3 contains the Showcase 33
cabinet parts and power sup-

ply illustrations.



Installation

Cabinet Equipment
Requirements

WARNING
For safe use, you must install a game kit
that has received Underwriters Laborato-
ries listing.

Refer to Table 1-1 for the specifications of the Show-
case 33 cabinet and what is required of your game kit
printed-circuit board (PCB).

Equipment Specification

Video Display 33-inch color standard-resolu-
tion RGB monitor
Separate positive horizontal
and vertical sync or negative
composite sync
Horizontal mounting
Horizontal frequency: 15.750
KHz
Vertical frequency: 60 Hz
Video input: 1V to 3V peak-to-
peak positive polarity

Is compatible with JAMMA
standard (Japan Amusement
Machinery Manufacturers
Association)

Cabinet Harness

One on each side of video
display: 4%-inch diameter, 8 Q,
10W

Provision for an additional
8-inch diameter, 2 Q, round
speaker near bottom front of
cabinet. Available from Atari
Games Customer Service as
part no. 148021-001.

+5VDC or +12VDC

Speakers

Coin Counter

Volume Control 50 Q; controts all speakers

Power Cord NEMA 5-15P three-conductor
with ground

Power Supply +5VDC = 0.25V @ 1.0 amps
+12VDC @ 1.0 amp
-5VvDC @ 1.0 amp

Line Voltage 102 to 132 VAC, 60 Hz

Line Fuse Rating 250V, 3 amps, slow-blow

Input Current 3 amps

Table 1-1 Speclfications of Showcase 33
Cabinet

1-2

Showcase 33 Service Manual

WARNING
To avoid electrical shock, unplug the cabi-
net while installing the kit. After installation,
plug the game only into a grounded 3-wire
outlet.

Turn off power to the game, and unplug the power
cord.

Tools Required

e Drill with a %-inch and %s-inch drill bits
e Phillips screwdriver

e Flat-blade screwdriver

e Socket wrench set and ratchet
e %-inch hex wrench

e Wire cutters and strippers

e Straight edge

e Squeegee

e X-ACTO™ knife

e Carbon paper

e Saber saw

* File

e Bandsaw

e Tape or glue

Assembling the Control Panel

Parts Needed for this Kit

To assemble the control panel, you need to decide on
where to cut the control panel holes. Refer to the large
template sheet that was provided with your Showcase
33 cabinet. That template shows suggested placements
for controls in two-, three-, and four-player games.
You will also need the following parts:

e C(Clear Lexan cover for the control panel (supplied
with the Showcase 33 cabinet)

e Control panel decal supplied by the game kit man-
ufacturer

e Buttons, switches, and other controls, as supplied
by game kit manufacturer



Showcase 33 Service Manual

NOTE

Spare blank (uncut) metal control panels
and Lexan control panel covers are avail-
able from your distributor or Atari Games
Customer Service. The metal control pane/
is Atari part no. 052821-01; the Lexan cov-
er is part no. 0562866-01.

Installing the Parts

1.

Using the large template provided, locate the rec-
ommended player positions that your game Kkit re-
quires — two, three, or four. Mark the location of
the primary control, for example, joystick, and then
position the buttons as per the instructions provid-
ed in your game Kkit.

On the metal control panel, drill/cut out the holes
for mounting the controls of your game kit. Deburr
the sharp edges with a file.

Lay the metal control panel on top of the Lexan
control panel cover, and outline all of the control
and button holes.

Drill a %-inch hole inside all of the large holes. Us-
ing a saber saw, cut out these holes. Drill any
smaller holes required. Carefully deburr all the
edges.

WARNING
Wear safety glasses when drilling the plas-
tic control panel cover. Use care to avoid
shattering or chipping the plastic.

Apply the control panel decal provided in your
game kit to the metal control panel. Then assemble
the controls to the metal panel.

Terminate the wires of the control panel adapter
harness (one for each player) to match the controls
being used. Make all of the proper connections.

Mount the control panel assembly and the control
panel cover to the cabinet using the hardware pro-
vided.

For maintenance and servicing informa-
tion on the controls, refer to the kit
manufacturer’s manual.

Installation

Checking the JAMMA Connections

Before plugging in the game PCB, turn on the power
to the game, and check +5 Volts on pins 3, 4, C, and D
of the JAMMA connector; +12 Volts on pins F and 6;
and -5 Volts on pins E and 5.

Check that the video display and the attraction lamp
have power. Now turn off the power to the game.

Connecting the Control Panel Harness

The Showcase 33 cabinet has an unterminated adapter
harness for connecting any type of control installed in
the control panel. This adapter harness disconnects
from the main harness in the cabinet, to allow you to
quickly remove the entire control panel if necessary.

The Showcase 33 cabinet has a standard JAMMA har-
ness that mates to a JAMMA-standard game printed-cir-
cuit board. Use the wiring diagram in Figure 1-1 to
make the proper connections for all of your kit com-
ponents. Table 1-2 shows all control panel harness
connections and signal names.

Installing the Game PCB

1. After you have checked the power on the JAMMA
connector (above), install the game board in the
cabinet. Use the four screws and standoffs supplied
with the game board to mount it onto the wood
cabinet surface.

CAUTION

The person installing a game printed-cir-
cuit board in the Showcase 33 cabinet is
responsible for assuring that such board
does not cause radio interference. If the
game board does cause radio interfer-
ence, you must purchase a JAMMA Filter
Board, available from your Atari Games
distributor as Atari part no. A047292-01.

If you are still unable to solve the interfer-
ence problem, please contact Customer
Service at Atari Games Corporation. See
the inside front cover of this manual for
service in your area.

2. If you need to install a JAMMA Filter PCB, plug it

into the game board. Install the %-inch standoffs
with adhesive to support the Filter PCB.

3. Connect the JAMMA harness connector to the Filter
PCB.

1-3



Installation

Showecase 33 Service Manual

1-4

(4]
z
@
z : + E‘ 4 ;:' E ZEE§§§
w I « w e
Eln. T oz "D 00w WD W - 2 g2 ® - - r®m e o gy h
x|z [ ZzZl 2
z| xlzl3l. HHHHABEHERE . Elsls -5 HER HEHHHEHBE
EEIR
E] ;EEEGE
5
-
g —..n..,-,j
E[E) B HEEMEENEEE
Z|lc| x| > X
Fim|o|m|O|O
| N \
5| #z3< 2 (
N HHBEEHREHEE
L B HHHHEHHEHBEE
" N0 w bW VOLUME -
<
r"unvmwn-:ﬁwx
bl PLAYER 1
__
VIDEO Qw_, w
DISPLAY o LU BN
GN, GN
L
Ls2
i
RV ol | o]
N 2
;5§ GN: GN
L
fas} o—
° YIGY E
GND
GN
e dge o —6¢
EXO
o &
o
32
£|5|5|5<||5|5]-|~|3|3|5[5| %
]
FNH'MWDENQ:E‘:E :J
g
HRHNEE MEEHE
= 2
Ero-nnu'\] ("Nnhwaw‘{
5|%|5|3|<|<|5|5|-|~|3|3|5(5] %
COIN DOOR COIN DOOR
o YVVVY N
—— &
[
a a - > 1 gg >
5§ § & % 3 g" 2
z ]
81 ¢ pat
BK /'\ BK BK ' FLUORESCENT
e NI ﬁen GN .| e
w w w 3
w
GN
o
POWER SUPPLY

Figure 1-1 Cabinet Wiring Diagram



Showcase 33 Service Manual

Installation

- - c e
E g 5EEE E: & F.5Eb E rrpEg
£ e z §© FrSEEE. s x £ FLrEEEBE. o
fefbE8Ez23¢ 55 f.358EEEss § f.8hgzEcz2
z 3
:>;x>~-nnni Al o ®oroog oo~ llmgon-ag:gg«—
x|z « z| 2 H g FF] 5 x|z « z|2
HHHHHEHERAE N HHHEEEEE HE-HRHHEEEAE

GEERE R

{27

BEEEEEEIYE

] « x| 2 E = Zlz x « z|l2
sé;a;sgs:i HHEHHEEEHE HHHEHEEBEE
|| o 1 S
w S H
(—.‘n.mu.\n:a& "wmeworozy)f -.un....u.\.:ﬁx
PLAYER 2 PLAYER 3 PLAYER 4
——
2
3 NOTES
[C1 interconnecta
AAN (O  nTERcoNNECTB
COIN COIN
COUNTER COUNTER
l ONOFE
LINE FUSE
| 3A 250V
BK
O
N é A 115 VAC
™ | FILTER INPUT
| POWER ENTRY MODULE

Figure 1-1 Cabinet Wiring Diagram, Continued

1-5



Installation

PLYR 1

Pos. Color JAMMA Conn. Signal
1 W 17 STRT1
2 BN 18 UP1
3 R 19 DN1
4 OR 20 LF1
5 Y 21 T1
6 GN 22 FIRE1
7 BU 23 ACTA1
8 \Y 24 ACTBA1
12 BK 28 GND

PLYR 3

Pos. Color JPL1 Conn. Signal
1 W 6 STRT3
2 BN 7 UP3
3 R 8 DN3
4 OR 9 LF3
5 Y 10 RT3
6 GN 11 FIRE3
7 BU 12 ACTA3
8 \Y 13 ACTB3
12 BK 1 GND

Showcase 33 Service Manual

PLYR 2

Pos. Color JAMMA Conn. Signal
1 W U STRT2
2 BN \% upP2
3 R W DN2
4 OR X LF2
5 Y Y RT2
6 GN Z FIRE2
7 BU AA ACTA2
8 \Y BB ACTB2
12 BK FF GND

PLYR 4

Pos. Color JPL2 Conn. Signal
1 W 6 STRT4
2 BN 7 UP4
3 R 8 DN4
4 OR 9 LF4
5 Y 10 RT4
6 GN 11 FIRE4
7 BU 12 ACTA4
8 \Y 13 ACTB4
12 BK 1 GND

Table 1-2 Wire Connections in Control Panel Harness

4. Secure the JAMMA harness away from the PCB
with cable ties.

5. Turn on the power to the game. Check that the
game PCB functions. If a video picture is not pre-
sent, see Chapter 2 of this manual.

Installing the Bezel and
Attraction Assembly
Installing the Display Bezel

If your game kit includes a cardboard video display
bezel, make sure it can fit the 33-inch video display
used in the Showcase cabinet. Cut the hole and out-

1-6

side edges as required. Then find the game instruc-
tions label in the kit, and adhere that label to the con-
trol panel, under the Lexan cover.

Installing the Attraction Assembly

Find the game attraction film in your
kit (the attraction shield of the
Showcase 33 cabinet should be
reused). Using the existing

shield as a template, cut the

film to size, if necessary. In-

stall them in the cabinet at-

traction assembly.

1-6



CHAPTER

2

Troubleshooting

INTRODUCTION

HIS CHAPTER contains a

troubleshooting table for
your Showcase 33™ cabi-
net. Use the self-test procedure of
your game printed-circuit board to
check the condition of the game

circuitry and controls. ¢ You

should perform the self-test when you first in-

stall a kit in the cabinet, each time
you collect the money, or when
you suspect a failure. ¢ Table 2-1
(troubleshooting) on the next page
can help you pinpoint problems in
your game. This table lists possible

sources of problems in various

parts of the game.



Troubleshooting

Showecase 33 Service Manual

Problem Suggested Action

Coin Mechanism Problem 1.
2.

Check the wiring to the coin switch and counter.
Test the coin switch with the sound test screen in the self-test.

Check the harness and connectors.
Perform the self-test.
Check the voltage levels on the PCB.

Game Play Problem 1.
5
Control Problems 1.
2
3

Has the control been lubricated? If not, lubricate it. Refer to the game kit manual for
instructions on how the lubricate the parts.

. Check the harnesses and connectors.
. If tested in the game self-test, check the controls’ functioning by using the self-test

procedure.

4, If you took the control apart, have you reassembled it correctly?
5. Make sure all the parts on the controls are in good repair. Repair or replace parts.
Sound Problem 1. Is the speaker volume turned up? (Volume is usually adjusted on the game PCB.)

2. Check the voltage on the game PCB edge connector.

3. Check the wiring from the PCB to the speaker.

4. Check the voltage level to the PCB.

5. Replace the speaker.

Video Display Problem
Screen is dark. 1. Is the game plugged in?

2. Isthe game turned on?

3. Are the connections good?

4. Is the line fuse good?

5. Is the display brightness turned up?

6. Are the edge connectors on the game PCB and JAMMA Filter PCB tightly
connected?

7. Check all of the items below. If you answer no to any question, you have a problem
with the video display, not with the game circuitry. See your video display service
manual.

a. Do you have power to the video display?
b. Are the video display’s filaments lit?
c. Do you have high voltage to the video display?

8. Are the voltage levels to the video display PCB correct? (Power voltage is 100 VAC or
110 VAC, depending on the type of video display. Video signal voltage is 0.5t0 3.5
Volts.)

9. Ifthe level is not correct, check the connectors and the harness.

Only a colored screen appears.  You probably have a serious RAM problem.

Do you have correct power voltage to the video display PCB?

Display area wavers or 1.
is too small. 2. Do you have correct high voltage to the video display?
Picture is wavy. 1. Is the monitor ground connected to the monitor?
2. Are the sync inputs connected properly?
Picture is upside down. Check the possible DIP switch settings on the game PCB. If such a setting exists, this

toggle should be in the normal screen position for an upright game, not a cocktail game.
Anocther possibility is if you serviced the display, you may have connected the wires in-
correctly. Switch the horizontal or vertical yoke wires on the display.

Convergence, purity Use one of the screens in the game's self-test to adjust the video display. Use the
or color problems. adjustment procedures in the 33-Inch Hantarex Polo video display manual.
Picture is not centered. Use the centering procedures in the Hantarex video display manual.

2-2

Table 2-1 Troubleshooting Table



CHAPTER 3

Parts lllustrations

INTRODUCTION

HIS CHAPTER provides information
you need to order replacement parts

for your Showcase 33 cabinet. All

the common hardware parts included in the
cabinet, such as screws, nuts, washers, and
so on, are included in these parts illustra-
tions. In addition, the JAMMA Fil-

ter PCB schematic diagram
and assembly drawing is in-
cluded in this chapter (al-
though this board is not in-

cluded as standard equip-

ment in your Showcase 33 cabinet). ¢ When
you order parts, give the part number, part
name, the number of this manual, and the
serial number of your cabinet. With this infor-
mation, we can fill your order rapidly and
correctly. We hope this will create less down-
time and more profit from
your games. Atari Games Cus-
tomer Service phone numbers
are listed on the inside front

cover of this manual,



Parts Illustrations

07 (11
30
33
ax
4
| S—
1N 3 L8
] T T !
17) 2&X
1
M
o (u LN\
o] o] o] 50

SECTION A-A

Z.T

8

i

&
>

i+

c?.?af

N
>

0 G ®
D:[ o .
O
;
(2

Figure 3-1 Showcase 33 Cabinet Assembly
A052875-01 B

3-2

Showcase 33 Service Manual



Showcase 33 Service Manual

MONITOR MTG BKT

Parts Illustrations

=05

ITEM 17 x

DETAIL C

SEE DETAIL C

NN: =T

QIVAUNARNRRARARS

ETIITLLITIITITTITETTEIOIIANS SONNNNNNNN
M

- ___.‘)
2L ITUITITFIALLIL S,

N] [} I
Ny N

T — %
LI I 7L L ST T ILL LIS E 1L 17 7A 1TSS S LI L LTV 1P LY PSS

A=A

SILLTLILS I LIS LSS ILSLIIILS Y.
N

$d b

MODEL NO.

SERIAL NO. & AMPS
TO BE DETERMINED

BY MANUFACTURING 120 VAC

NGTES:

& LOCATE FOAM TAPE (ITEM 44) ON THE WOODEN INNER
SIDE PANEL PLEX SHIELD STOP AND THE INSIDE LIP OF
THE METAL PLEX RETAINER (TEM 15) 2 SIDES.

A INSTALL BOLT (ITEM 50} AND WASHER (ITEM 34) ON THE
MONITOR MOUNTING BRACKET (ITEM 17) BEFORE
INSTALLATION IN THE CABINET.

3. PUT THE HANTAREX POLO DISPLAY SERVICE MANUAL
SUPPLIED WITH THE MONITOR IN THE COIN BOX. (FOR
CUSTOMER SERVICE THE ATARI PN IS 99-203316}

4. LOCATE SERIAL NO. LABEL (ITEM 11-07) ON THE INSIDE OF
THE MONITOR CHASS!S.

5. LOCATE THE FRONT ACCESS LABEL (ITEM 11-05) INSIDE THE
COIN DOOR AREA OF THE CONTROL SECTION (A052874-01)
SO IT CAN BE READ WHEN OPENING THE COIN DOOR.

{TEMS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWING:
TEM 27 WIRING DIAGRAM
ITEM 32 CORD, POWER SUPPLY
ITEM 54 OPERATORS MANUAL

All vendor kit parts are designated with a "V prefix.

Figure 3-1 Showcase 33 Cabinet Assembly, Continued
A052875-01 B

3-3



Parts Ilustrations

Showecase 33 Service Manual

Figure 3-1 Cabinet Assembliy
A052875-01 B

Parts List
Item No. Part No. Quantity Description
1 A051839-01 1 ASSEMBLY, ON/OFF SWITCH MODULE
2
3 A052910-01 1 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, MAIN
4 A052911-01 1 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, SECONDARY POWER
5 A052913-01 2 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, SPEAKER
6 A052914-01 1 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, PRIMARY POWER
7 A052920-01 1 ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY
8
9
10 038086-01 2 LABEL, SHOCK WARNING
11 038158-01 1 LABELS, PRODUCT 1.D.
12 039450-01 1 LABEL, FCC COMPLIANCE
13 049514-02 1 LABEL, UL, LISTING MARK
14 051079-01 1 LABEL, FUSE, 3A, SLOW BLOW
15 052813-01 2 RETAINER, PLEX
16 052814-01 2 GRILLE, SPEAKER
17 052816-01 2 BRACKETS, MONITOR MOUNTING
18 052822-01 1 GRILLE, SPEAKER
19 052823-01 1 COVER, POWER SUPPLY
20 052824-01 1 SHIELD, FRONT
21 052828-01 1 BEZEL, MASKING
22 052829-01 1 COVER, MONITOR
23 052840-01 1 DOOR
24 052847-01 1 SHELF, ELECTRONICS
25 052879-01 1 LABEL, POWER SUPPLY RATING
26 052880-01 1 LABEL, INSTALLATION WARNING
27 052909-01 REF WIRING DIAGRAM
28 052870-01 1 CABINET, WOOD
29
30 139035-001 1 VIDEQ DISPLAY, COLOR RASTER (HANTAREX POLO 33”)
31 148007-104 2 SPEAKER, 4 1/2 DIA., 8 OHM, 10W, 10 OZ., SHLDED
32 150041-001 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY
33 175002-007 4 WASHER, FLAT, .281 X 1.25, STL/ZINC
34 175015-0125 12 WASHER, LOCK, EXT., #1/4, ZINC
35 176003-108 2 SCREW, TAPPING, #4 X 1/2" LG, X-REC
36 176015-110 24 SCREW, TAPPING, #10 X 5/8 LG, X-REC
37 176019-212 16 SCREW, LPW, SQ DR, #8 X 3/4” LG, BLK
38 176020-220 5 SCREW, LPW, X-REC, #8 X 1 1/4 LG, BLK
39 176037-4016 6 SCREW, BUTTON HD, CAP, #10-24 X 1.0, HEX, TAMPER PROOF, BLK
40 177000-138 1 NUT, HEX, #8-32, STL/ZINC
41 177026-0044 4 NUT, WASHER ASSY, #1/4-20
42 178018-001 6 STAPLE, 1/2” CROWN X 5/8" LG
43 178205-001 6 EXTRUSION, 1/16”, PANEL EDGE, BLK, PVC/ALUM.
44 178263-1202 120” TAPE, VINYL FOAM, 3/4” X 1/8” THK, BLK
45 178265-001 4 STANDOFF, 1-STYLE, NYLON
46 178282-003 4 WASHER, FASTENER CAP, .062
47 178282-006 4 CAP, FASTENER, 0.70, MATTE, WHITE
48

3-4



Showcase 33 Service Manual Parts Illustrations

Figure 3-1 Cablnet Assembly
A052875-01 B

Parts List, Continued

Item No. Part No. Quantity Description

49 :

50 72-5516 12 BOLT, HEX HD, #1/4-20 X 1.0” LG (PULL THD)

51 72-66085 4 SCREW, PAN HD, TYPE AB, #6 X 1/2” LG

52

53

54 TM-393 1 MANUAL, OPERATORS (SHOWCASE 33)

V2 049517-01 4 PLATE, LEVELER

V4 178387-001 20" CHANNEL, CORNER, 1/2” WHITE, STYRENE (20 INCHES REQD)
V10 178023-003 4 CASTER, SWIVEL, 4” HARD RUBBER

Vi1 178034-1024 33 T-MOLDING, MOUNTAIN GRAY, 3/4” (33 FEET REQ’'D)
V12 178195-004 4 GLIDE, ADJUSTABLE, #1/2-13 X 2.0”

Vi3 178197-001 1 LOCK & KEY ASSY

V14 178198-002 1 CAM, OFFSET, 1 1/2” X 3/32”

V15 178276-002 1 ANCHOR, WASHER (WOOD)

V17 178282-003 6 WASHER, FASTENER, CAP, .062

V18 178282-005 6 CAP, FASTENER 0.70, MATTE, GRAY

NOTE

The person installing a game printed-circuit board in the Show-
case 33 cabinet is responsible for assuring that such board does
not cause radio interference. If the game board does cause radio
interference, you must purchase a JAMMA Filter Board, available
Jfrom your Atari Games distributor as Atari part no. A047292-01.

If you are still unable to solve the interference problem, please
contact Customer Service at Atari Games Corporation. See the
inside front cover of this manual for service in your area.

3-5



Parts Illustrations

13X

Showcase 33 Service Manual

L1

(W ] .

® L L ®

2X

® L L ® 0

~= = = = ()
Ol

A or

{Not shown:

Is Inside this

compartment)

NOTES:

1. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE PLACED
INSIDE THE PLASTIC BAG (ITEM 25) AND SHIPPED
IN THE COIN BOX ASSY (ITEM 1):

QTY
ITEM5 ASSY, GROUND JUMPER 1
ITEM 6 ASSY, HARNESS CONTROL 4
{TEM 31 BOLT, HEX HD, #1/2-20 x 2* [
ITEM 28 CAP, FASTENER, GRAY 8
ITEM 20 WASHER, FLAT #1/4 6
ITEM 22 WASHER, LOCK #1/4 6
ITEM 26 DRIVER, HEXKEY 1

Figure 3-2 Showcase 33 Control Section Assembly

3-6

A052874-01 A



Showcase 33 Service Manual Parts Illustrations

4X {vi

ax (vie
SECTION A-A

Figure 3-2 Showcase 33 Control Section Assembly, Continued
A052874-01 A

3-7



Parts Illustrations

Showcase 33 Service Manual

Figure 3-2 Showcase 33 Control Section Assembly

A052874-01 C

Parts List
Item No. Part No. Quantity Description
1
2 A044072-01 - 1 ASSEMBLY, COIN COUNTER
3 A047222-01 1 ASSEMBLY, BRACKET COMPONENT
4 A052912-01 1 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, POD
5 A052915-01 1 ASSEMBLY, GROUND JUMPER CONTROL
6 A052916-01 4 ASSEMBLY, HARNESS, CONTROL
7 030247-01 1 HANDLE, CASH BOX I
8 035941-01 1 COIN BOX, MOLDED (400)
9 044448-01 1 BRACKET, COIN BOX
10 052802-01 2 PANEL, FILLER
11 052821-01 1 PANEL, CONTROL (BLANK)
12 052866-01 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL (BLANK LEXAN)
13 052868-01 1 CONTROL POD, WOOD
14 052869-01 1 CONTROL SECTION, WOOD
15 049300-01 1 LID, CASH BOX (4-ENTRY)
16
17 171101-003 1 COIN DOOR, 4 ENTRY, $.25 USA, 2 BLANK, WITH BRKTS
18 172025-4424 8 SCREW, PAN HD, #1/4-20 X 1.50 LG, X-REC, ZINC
19 175002-007 4 WASHER, FLAT, .281 X 1.25, STL/ZINC
20 175014-1050 6 WASHER, FLAT, #1/4, ZINC
21 175014-3040 13 WASHER, FLAT, .219 X .500 X .049, STEEL, BLK OXIDE
22 175017-2025 10 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, #1/4, STL/ZINC
23 176015-110 9 SCREW, TAPPING, PAN, #10 X 5/8 LG, X-REC
24 176037-4016 13 SCREW, BUTTON HD, CAP, #10-24 X 1.0, HEX, TAMPER PROOF, BLK
25 178041-005 1 BAG, PE., 77 X 10", 4 MIL, CLEAR
26 178126-002 1 DRIVER, HEX KEY, 5/32”, TAMPER PROOF
27 178282-003 8 WASHER, FASTENER, CAP
28 178282-005 8 CAP, FASTENER, 0.70, MATTE, GRAY
29
30
31 72-5532 10 BOLT, HEX HD, #1/4-20 X 2.0 LG (FULL THD)
Vi 043939-01 4 PLATE, LEG LEVELER
V3 052812-01 4 BRACKET, MOUNTING
V16 178255-004 4 GLIDE, ADJUSTABLE, #3/8-16 X 1.50”

3-8



Showcase 33 Service Manual Parts Illustrations

3-9



Parts Illustrations Showcase 33 Service Manual

-15104
99-15025 99-15086 ggsesPlate
Left Coin Iniet Coin Mechanism [ W/Pivot & Stud
99-15113
Key Hook
99-15056
Screw for Bezel
. -
-
-
99-15096 |
Sw. Adjuster | 99-15100
_Lamp
99-15056
Screw
99-15026

99-15131
Elastic Locknut
99-15132
Snap-on Sleeve

Right Coin Inlet

99-15133
Hold-Down Bracket

= 99-15056
Screw for Bezel

99-15027
Coin Ret. Plate

99-15028
Coin Return Box

99-15056

99-15128

Nut/Washer for

M/S Mounting Scre
ounting Screw Screw for Bezel

99-15129
Mounting Stud
(2 places)
99-15051 | 99-15134
Lamp Holder | 4-40-1" Pan-Head Screw
’ 99-15126
QQB:asgkzegtI | M/S Flat-Head
Mounting Screw
99-15042| | 99-15085
Switch! | Coin Door Haress

Figure 3-3 Coin Door Assembly (Coin Mechanism Details)
171101-003

3-10



Showcase 33 Service Manual Parts Hlustrations

99-15136

Reject Button Without Slot
(Used in the right

two coin positions)

99-15038
Bezel for Button

99-15001 thru

99-15089 99-15012
Lock Assy Reject Button
(Used in the left

two coin positions)
. g | 99-15036
e 99-15125 | Cover
-~ Frame Hinge Screw P
99-15039

Bezel for Cover

99-15088
Clamp

99-15135
Frame Clamp Screw

99-15114
Die-Cast Frame

‘Showcms Coin Doot

NOTE

The coin box is not part of this assembly. It is shown in the
Control Section Assembly drawing (Figure 3-2 of this manual).

Also, the Showcase 33 cabinet provides for two players with
provision for up to four players. To convert to a four-coin-mech
game, add two coin mechanisms (Atari part no. 99-15086) and
two reject buttons (99-15001 for U.S. quarters). The reject but-
tons replace the buttons without slots (99-15136).

Figure 3-3 Coin Door Assembly (Frame & Door)
171101-003

3-11



Parts Hlustrations

2PLCS 2PLCS
3 ) 2PLCS
O 00 o &
o ) © o o
@] [} 0.
| = ®
w —
aiin / © ()
B G0
ol A ®
g

3-12

FLAT SIDE OF SEMI-HNS. QUICK-CONNECT

& FLAT SIDE OF FULLY INS. QUICK-CONNECT
—

GENERAL REFERENCE DETAIL SHOWING
PROPER PLUGGING OF TERMINAL BLOCK

Figure 3-4 Power Suppiy Assembly
A052920-01 A

Showcase 33 Service Manual

NOTES

& ATTACH LUGS TO SWITCHER AS FOLLOWS:

R +5V

OR -5V

Y #2v

BN DC COM (GND)
BN DC COM (GND)



Showcase 33 Service Manual

Figure 3-4 Power Supply Assembly
A052920-01 A

Parts Illustrations

Parts List
Item No. PartNo. Quantity Description
1 046924-01 1 CHASSIS, POWER SUPPLY BASE
2 149014-001 1 POWER SUPPLY, SWITCHING, S5V @ 7A, 12V @ 1A, -5V @ 1A
3 179231-002 1 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POS, FLAT-45-90
4 179225-2201 1 FUSE BLOCK, 1 POS
5 146008-3022 1 FUSE, 3 AMP, SLOW BLOW, 250V
6 A049295-01 1 ASSY, JUMPER (BK, 6™
7 A049295-02 1 ASSY, JUMPER (W, 6”)
8 A049293-01 1 ASSY, JUMPER, 5V (R/W, 10”)
9 A052911-01 1 ASSY, HARNESS, SECONDARY POWER
10 037640-01 1 LABEL, POWER SUPPLY (WARNING)
11 043908-01 1 LABEL, POWER SUPPLY (FUSE)
12 72-HA4606S 3 SCREW, THD FORM, X-REC, #6-32 X 3/8
13 72-HA4806S 2 SCREW, THD FORM, X-REC, #8-32 X 3/8
14 177026-0038 1 NUT/WASHER ASSY, #8-32

3-13



Parts Ilustrations

FROM GAME BOARD

LD NECUWE WN P

RN Ny
fwNE o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

A

D
PNXXECoCHUWIVZICrRCIMMOOD

Mmoo
Mmoo

3-14

J1
O——=a GND
O-—~———u GND

O—a J1+5V
O——=a J1+5V
O—-a )J1-4V
O—= J1+12V
O~ KLY

O—a JICNTR2
o——= JilLock2
O——= JISPYRL-
O——# JLAUDGND
O—= J1GREEN
O———=8 J1GYNU
o -» J1SFRY
O———= JIVILT
O~ JIRCOIN
O—---% JISTFART2
o-——a Jrurza
O——=a J1DOHNZA
O—u JILEFT2A
O—= JIRTZR
O——=a JIFIRE2
oO——=a J1UPZI}
O—= J1DIHNES
O—---» JILEFT2B
O—=u JIRTZB
O—=s GND
O—=a GND
O——=u CND
O——=a [OND
O——=a Ji+5V
O—® J1+5V
O—=x J1-5V
O—=a J1+#12V
O~ KEY

O—=a JLONTRL
O——= JILOCKL
O—= J15PKR1+
O———« J1ALLs
O——= JIRED
O-——= J1BlUE
O———= JIVIDGND
O—= JISLFTST
O—— JILCOIN
O—= JISTART1
O——-= J1UP1A
O——= J1DOKNLA
O——a JILEFT1A
O— J1RTIR
O—=a JIFIREL
O——= J1UP1B
O—= J1DCHNID

> O——n JIULEFT1B

O—-—a J1RT18
O———a GND
O——-a COND

cau
J1+5V MT'Y' J+50
T 2200PF cps
J1s5V n Je5V
‘jl_: = 2200PF
o713 =
J1-5¢ N J-5¢
'T: 2200PF oy
J1+12V | MIV‘ Jrioy
= I 2200PF
c28 =
JICNTR2 JENTR2
_l.. 2200PF (2q :
J1LOCK2 S JLOCK 2
= f:mw
C30 =
JLSPKRY- —r N JSPKR1-
T 2200PF 31
JLAUPGND =—— ] JRUDGND
oy o5 2200PF

= 1

JIGREEN JGREEN

J1BYNC JSYNC

=
JATILT } e JTILT
T:[__': T 2200PF
c36 =
JIRCOIN -—NI“—— ————= JRCOIN
2200PF 37
JISTARTZ #—nr »»-~*ij1“—- JSTARTZ
== - 2200PF
€38 =
JiurzA -~-- — = JuP2A
20 0PF 39
J1DOKNZA »— —MT_M__' JDONNZA
2200PF
cHo =
JILEFT2A - JLEFTZR
:l: 2200PF Ch1
JIRT2A 'n-[m JRT2A
T2 2R00PF

Cu2
JIFIRE2 m——r™- e JEIRF.2
TS 2200PF cus
J1UP2R ! ""‘"‘M Juesy
e _I 2200PF
cuu -
J1DORNZB JDOKNNZE
?7nnpr o
JILEFT2D #—— Tm——' JLEFT2R
5 2200PF
JIRT2B JRT?D

Showecase 33 Service Manual

c1
J1+5v — Jesy
2200PF

J1+5V '——ii—’V‘rV‘-—~l J+5¢

e 7 2200PF
J1-8v MTM—CB = 1-5V
-5 -

o7 2200PF gy
Ji+12v J+12v

l
JICNTR “ = CNTR1
1 —a 4
N\]__Ji“E‘O[]PF Cct
J:lLUf‘Kl-———-——"‘j:N‘— JLockl
— zzon;r-

H==

c7?
J1SPKRYL+ —a JSPKR1+
Nin;zuoPF cs
JIRUD+ = —'N‘—[-""—-‘- JAUD+
— T 22000F
o] =
JIRED -—M—]—:w— ——a JRED
T 270PF  gyp
JIALUE w—— — JBLUE
‘J_— :J: 27 0PF
C1i1 =
J1YIDGND M-[M —= JUIDCND
I 2200PF (qp
JISLFTST -ﬂ—MTM- JSLi'TST
= 2200PF
C13 =
JILCOIN —a JLCOIN
MINz‘zoopr Ci4
JISTARTL l-—-—{lrv—-——""]:’“-——l JSTARTL
:I: 2200PF
C13 -
J1urLA JUPLA
T 2200PF (g
J1DOWNLA #—— —MJ—M———- JDONN1A
priven Z 2200PF
C17 o
JILEFTLA — ‘-‘:’V‘ JLEFT1A
2200PF yg
JARTIA -———- —er v JRTIA
= T E200PF
bR} p
JAFIRCA .—v-\,]_,m ~ JFIREL
I EZ00PF gpg
Jiuea -—-———‘{—-— V- T ~M—n JUPIB

Z00PF

Figure 3-5 JAMMA Hiter PCB Schematic Diagram

A047292-01 B



Showcase 33 Service Manual

TQ GRAME HARNESS

JAMB
GND w——0 JRMMA-A (LND)
GND #———0O JAMMA-B (GND)
J+5V ——0 JAMMA-C  (+5V)
J+5Y & ——O JAMMA-D [ +&V)
J-5V #——-O JAMMA-E € -5V)
J+12V m———0O JAMMA~F  C+12V)
—O JAMMA-H  KEY
JCNTR2 m——G JAMMA-S  CLCCNTRR)D
JLOCK? =——O JAMMA-K  (C-LOCKR)D
JSPKRL1- »=——O JAMMA-L (SPKR1-2
JAUDCND »——0 JAMMA-M  CRUD GND D
JGREEN #—--O JAMMA-N [ CREEND
JSYNC #——0O JAMMA~P [ SYNC)
JSERV &#———0O JAMMA-~R [ SERVICE >
JYILT @0 JAMMA-S [ TILT)D
JRCOIN =——0 JAMMA-T LCCOINRD
JSTARTZ w—0 JAMMA-U (STARTR)
JUP2A m— JAMMA-V  CUPRAD
JDOWNZA w———0 JAMMA-W (DOKNRA)
JLEFT2A m——O JAMMA~X  CLEFTRA)D
JRT2A »——0O JAMMA-Y C(RICHTRA)
JFIRE2 «——Q JAMMA-Z  CRBUTTON1D
JUP28 w———0 JAMMA-AR [ RBUTTONZ )
JDOHNZE &—-—0 JAMMA-BB (RBUTTON3 D
JLEFT2D m——-O JAMMA-CC (LEFTRB)
JRT2B #——0 JAMMA-DD CRIGHTRB?
GND »——0 JAMMR-EE (CNDD
CND =——0O JAMMA-FF CGND)

JAMT
GND #—-— JAMMA-1 (CND)
CND #——0 JAMMA-Z (GND D>
J+5V #——0O JAMMA-3 [ +5V)
J+5V #——0 JRMMA-4 [+5V)
J-5V &——O JAMMA-5 [ -5U)
J+12V w——O JAMMA-6 [ +120)
O JAHMMA-7 KEY
JCNTR1 #——O JAMMA~8 (CCNTRL)
JLOCKY »=—0 JAMMA-9  (C-LOCKL)
JEPKRL+ m-———-0 JAMMA-10 (SPKR1+)
JAUD+ m——O JAMMA-11 (AUD+ )
JRED #——0 JAMMA-12 (RED)
JBLUE B———C JAMMA-13 (BILLUE)
JVIDGND =———0O JAMMA-1Y4 (A'ID GNDD
JSLFTST »—0O JAMMA-15 (SELFTEST)
JLEOIN »——O JAMMA-16 CUOTNLD
JSTARTL =—O JAMMA-17 CSTRRTL)
JUPLH »——0O JAMMR-18 CUPLAD
JDOKNLA »——O JAMMR~19 (DOKNLRA)
JLEFT1A »——O JAMMA-20 CLEFTLAY
JRTLA #——0O JAMMA-21 (RIGHTLAD
JFIRE] +———O JAMMA-22 ( LBUTTONL)D
JUPLD w0 JAMMA-23 (LBUTTONZ )
JDOUNLE »—0 JAMMR-24 (LBUTTON3)
JLEFTAD »——Q JAMMA-25 (LEFTLB)
JRTAD »——0 JiHMMA-26 (RICHTLED
GND »=——0 JAMMA-27 (GND D
GND &——0 JAMMA-28 (GND)

Figure 3-5 JAMMA Filter PCB Schematic Diagram, Continued

A047292-01 B

MHL
© MTG HOLE
._@ MH2
MTG HOLE

MH3
Q@ MTG HOLE

Parts Illustrations



Parts Illustrations Showcase 33 Service Manual

AUETZ9Z-01
| [ [ L
t & S & 8 g 28
A, - iy
N pr.
* o
o s
1 i o v b E o ZJ
a S &5 = a
o4 & e M o®l o
~ - ~ = ~N -~
Figure 3-6 JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly
A047292-01 B
JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly
Parts List
Desig- Desig-
nator Description Part No. nator Description Part No.
C1-8 2200 pF, 50V, 3-Pin EMI Filter Cap.  140006-222 C32, C33 270 pF, 50V, 3-Pin EMI Filter Cap.  140006-271
C9, C10 270 pF, 50V, 3-Pin EMI Filter Cap.  140006-271 C34-46 2200 pF, 50V, 3-Pin EMI Filter Cap.  140006-222
C11-31 2200 pF, 50V, 3-Pin EMI Filter Cap.  140006-222 i) Connector, 56 Ckt., .156 Ctr, RT 179240-056

3-16









	Atari Showcase 33in TM-393 1st Printing COLOR COVERS_Page_1.jpg
	Atari Showcase 33in TM-393 1st Printing COLOR COVERS_Page_2.jpg
	Atari Showcase 33in TM-393 1st Printing COLOR COVERS_Page_3.jpg
	Atari Showcase 33in TM-393 1st Printing COLOR COVERS_Page_4.jpg

